

FILED

JAN 28 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 310345

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF
THAT CERTAIN POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT DATED AS
OF NOVEMBER 1, 1996 RELATED TO METROPOLITAN ASSET
FUNDING, INC., MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES
1996-A,

Respondent,

v.

MARCO T. BARBANTI, ROYAL POTTAGE ENTERPRISES; JUNCO
FROST LAVINIA, INC.

Appellants.

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
ROYAL POTTAGE ENTERPRISES**

RICHARD PEREDNIA, ESQ.
WSBA # 5773
28 W. Indiana, Suite E
Spokane, WA 99205
(509) 325-3508
Attorney for Appellants
Junco Frost and Royal Pottage

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND JOINDER. 1

II. SUPPLEMENTARY STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

III. THE RELEASE AND RECORDING OF THE FULFILLMENT DEED
FOR THE HOOPER-BARBANTI CONTRACT DEPRIVES BANK
OF NEW YORK OF STANDING IN THIS CASE AND DEPRIVES
THE COURT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND
REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
DISMISSAL OF THIS LAWSUIT. 14

IV. THE APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO FEES ON APPEAL.
..... 23

V. CONCLUSION. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of New York v. Hooper</i> , 164 Wn. App. 295, 263 P.3d 1263 (Div. III, 2011)	1, 4-6, 10-12
<i>Barnhart v. Gold Run, Inc.</i> , 68 Wn. App. 417, 423, 843 P.2d 545 (Div. III, 1993)	18
<i>Black v. Evergreen Land Developers</i> , 75 Wn.2d 241, 248, 450 P.2d 470 (1969)	18
<i>In re Marriage of Roth</i> , 72 Wn. App. 566, 570, 865 P.2d 43 (Div. III, 1994)	12
<i>Kunkel v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 675, 678, 775 P.2d 470 (Div. III, 1989), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 114 Wn.2d 896, 792 P.2d 1254 (1990)	18
<i>Magart v. Fierce</i> , 35 Wn. App. 264, 666 P.2d 386 (Div. III, 1983) . . .	20, 21
<i>Peoples Mortgage Company v. Vista View Builders</i> , 6 Wn. App. 744, 496 P.2d 354 (Div. I, 1972)	6
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 556-7, 958 P.2d 962 (1998)	15, 18
<i>Spokane Airports v. RMA, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 930, 939-44, 206 P.3d 364 (Div. III, 2009)	15, 18
<i>State ex rel. Lemon v. Langlie</i> , 45 Wn.2d 82, 89, 273 P.2d 464 (1954)	12
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	6

STATUTES

RCW 6.21.040 8
RCW 61.12.060 7
RCW 61.12.080 8
RCW 61.12.130 8
RCW 61.16.030 23
RCW 64.04.050 13
RCW 7.28.010 16, 19, 22
RCW 7.28.230(1) 16, 19

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

RAP 18.1 23
RAP 2.5 (a) 14

OTHER

*Washington Practice, Vol. 18, § 21.13, p. 478 (Stoebuck and Weaver
2004)* 13, 14, 20
